PETERSBURG BOROUGH ORDINANCE #2023-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP FOR SERVICE AREA 1 OF THE PETERSBURG BOROUGH TO REZONE PORTIONS OF THE AIRPORT ADDITION SUBDIVISION AND THIRTEENTH STREET RELOCATION SUBDIVISION TO PUBLIC USE (PU)

WHEREAS, the Petersburg Borough owns parcels of land, described as follows:

Lots 2 and 9 thru 12, inclusive, Block 240; Lots 1 thru 10, inclusive, Block 299; Lots 1 thru 17 and Green Belt, Block 300, and Lots 9 thru 17, inclusive, Block 301, Airport Addition to Petersburg, according to Plat No. 77-2, and Lot 18A, Thirteenth Street Relocation Subdivision, according to Plat No. 94-6

;and

WHEREAS, the parcels are currently zoned Single-family Residential (SFR-1), Commercial-1 (C-1), Multi-family Residential (MFR), and Open Space – Recreation (OS-R); and

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2023, the Petersburg Borough Assembly adopted Resolution 2023-04 dedicating the subject property for use by the Hospital Board for a new facility; and

WHEREAS, the Petersburg Borough Assembly approved submission of an application by the Petersburg Medical Center for a zoning change of the subject parcel, under PMC 19.84 .020(B); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 19.84 of the Petersburg Municipal Code (Service Area 1) provides for zoning amendments whenever the public necessity, convenience or general welfare requires; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the proposed rezone on June 13, 2023, and considered and reviewed applicant materials, public comments and testimony, and staff report; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission voted 3-3 with one abstention to recommend rezoning the parcels to Public Use (PU); and

WHEREAS, Borough Charter Section 3.01(K) and Section 1.12.010(G) of the Municipal Code require amendments to the official zoning map be enacted by ordinance.

THEREFORE, THE PETERSBURG BOROUGH ORDAINS as follows:

Section 1. Classification. This Ordinance is of a general and permanent nature but will not be codified in the Municipal Code.

<u>Section 2. Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the Official Zoning Map for Service Area 1 of the Petersburg Borough.

<u>Section 3. Substantive Provisions</u>. The Official Zoning Map for Service Area 1 of the Petersburg Borough, codified and referenced in Section 19.08.020 in the Municipal Code, is hereby amended for the property described as: Lots 2 and 9 thru 12, inclusive, Block 240; Lots 1 thru 10, inclusive, Block 299; Lots 1 thru 17 and Green Belt, Block 300, and Lots 9 thru 17, inclusive, Block 301, Airport Addition to Petersburg, according to Plat No. 77-2, and Lot 18A, Thirteenth Street Relocation Subdivision, according to Plat No. 94-6 to Public Use (PU).

<u>Section 4.</u> Where Record to be Maintained. This non-Code ordinance, and the enactment of the zoning amendment referenced under Section 3 of this ordinance, shall be maintained with the zoning records of the Borough.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance will take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Assembly of the Petersburg Borough, Alaska this _____ day of ______ 2023.

Mark Jensen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Debra K. Thompson, Borough Clerk

Adopted: Published: Effective: